

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The government’s actions in its proprietary capacity, including its capacity as employer, are subject to less intensive First Amendment scrutiny than its actions as sovereign. 4

II. The government’s use of a collective bargaining system allowing employees to designate a bargaining representative supported by agency fees is a legitimate exercise of its function of managing workplace relations. 8

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 15
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	11
<i>Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1486 (2016).....	5
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	6
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisc. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer School Dist.</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1048 (2009).....	12
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	13

<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	5
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	6, 9
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	6
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	13
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Comty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	8
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	6, 10

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	12
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	7, 9
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	7
